
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS 

July 18, 2011 

Ms. Michelle T. Rangel 
Assistant County Attorney 
Fort Bend County 
William B. Tr~vis Building 
301 Jackson Street, Suite 728 
Richmond, Texas 77469 

Dear Ms. Rangel: 

GREG ABBOTT 

OR2011-10186 

You ask whether certain information is subject to required public disclosure under the 
Public Information Act (the "Act"), chapter 552 of the Government Code. Your request was 
assigned ID# 424216. 

The Fort Bend County Sheriffs Office (the "sheriff') received a request for a specified call 
slip and all incident reports at a specified address during a specified time period. You 
indicate the sheriff will release some of the requested information. You claim the submitted 
information is excepted from disclosure under sections 552.101 and 552.108 of the 
Government Code. We have considered the exceptions you claim and reviewed the 
submitted information. 

Section 552.161 of the Government Code excepts from public disclosure "information 
considered to be confidential by law, either constitutional, statutory, or by judicial decision." 
Gov't Code § 552.101. This section encompasses information protected by other statutes. 
Section 261.201 of the Family Code provides as follows: 

(a) [T]he following information is confidential, is not subject to public 
release under Chapter 552, Government Code, and may be disclosed only for 
purposes consistent with this code and applicable federal or state law or under 
rules adopted by an investigating agency: 

(1) a report of alleged or suspected abuse or neglect made under this 
chapter and the identity of the person making the report; and 
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(2) except as otherwise provided in this section, the files, reports, 
records, communications, audiotapes, videotapes, and working papers 
used or developed in an inYestigation under this chapter or in 
prO\iding services as a result of an investigation. 

F ~1111. Code ~ 2() 1.201 (a). You state incident report number 07-19749 and the associated call 
::lip I\'bte to an imestigation of alleged or suspected child abuse conducted by the sheri fT. 
s('(' id ~~ 261J)OI (defining "abuse" for purposes of chapter 261 of the Family 
Code), I () I .003( a) (defining "child" for purposes of this section as person under IS years of 
,Ige \\110 is not and has not been married or who has not had the disabilities of minority 
rel1io\ed Cor general purposes). Upon review, we find incident report number 07-19749 and 
the associated call slip are subject to chapter 261 of the Family Code. You do not indicate 
the slleriffhas adopted a rule that governs the release of this type of information. Therefore, 
\\l' ass lime no such regulation exists. Given that assumption, we conclude incident report 
11 1I III bel' CJ7 -In 49 and the associated call sl ips are confidential pursuant to section 261.201 (a) 
\)I't]le Family Code, and the sheritTmust withhold this information under section 552.101 of 
!IL' C;()\CrnI11Cllt Code. I 

ion 552.1 () I of the GO\wnment Code also encompasses section 5S.007(c) of the Family 
\\hich makes cOllfidential juvenile law enforcement records relating to conduct that 

occurred on or after September I, 1997. Section 5S.007(c) of the Family Code reads as 
(ui kl\\s: 

(c) Except as provided by Subsection (d), law enforcement records and files 
('(llll'eming ,1 child and information stored, by electronic means or otherwise, 
l'll\1l'ernillg the child 11'0111 \\hich a record or file could be generated may 110t 
be disclosed to the public and shall be: 

(1) if maintained on paper or microfilm, kept separate from adult 
tiles and records; 

(2) if maintained electronically in the same computer system as 
records or files relating to adults, be accessible under controls that are 
separate and distinct from controls to access electronic data 
concerning adults; and 

(~) maintained on a local basis only and not sent to a central state or 
I't:deral depository. except as provided by Subchapters R 0, and E. 

':\s llm ruling: IS dispositiw with respect to this information, \ve need not address your remaining 
::1: :l:::dllhl Its lliscloSlIre. 
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F~l!l1. Codc ~ 58.()07(c). For purposes of section 58.007(c), "child" means a person who is 
kll yC~lrs of age or older and under seventeen years of age. See id. § 51.02(2). Incident 

numbers 07-20718 and 07-18001 and the associated call slips involve juvenile 
:llljlll'J1t conduct ane! conduct indicating a need for supervision that occurred after 

SC'l'tcll1bcr I. 1997. See iii. § 51,03 (defining 'juvenile delinquent conduct" and "conduct 
!1~d:c(tlll1g a need for supervision" for purposes ofFam. Code § 58.(07). It does not appear 
~lI1y of the exceptions in section 58.007 apply. Therefore, incident report numbers 07-20718 
~lJ1d 18001 and the associated cal I s Ii ps are confidential pursuant to section 58.007 (c) of 
thc F~\ll1ily Code. Accordingly, incident report numbers 07-20718 and 07-18001 and the 
~lss(1l'ialccl call slips must be withheld under section 552.101 in conjunction with 
';cclion 58,007(c) of the Family Code.2 

SC~li()ll 552, I (}8(~1)(2) of the Government Code excepts from disclosure information 
l'(lllCI.Tllillg an investigation that did not result in conviction or deferred adjudication. See 
(;m·'l Code ~ 552.1 08(a)(2). A governmental body claiming section 552.1 08(a)(2) must 
(icillOllstrate the requested information relates to a criminal investigation that has concluded 
! 11 ~l Ii n,t! result other than a conviction or defelTed adj udication. See id. § 552.301 (e)(1)( A) 

mcntal body must provide comments explaining 'vvhy exceptions raised should apply 
10 i 11 furmati on requested). You state incident report number 10-27188 and the associ ated call 
slip ,Irc pmt of a closed investigation that did not result in conviction or deferred 
:ldi':dic~ltiol1. Based on your representation and our review, we agree section 552.1 08(a)(2) 
IS di)I)li Ie to incident report number 10-27188 and the associated call slip. 

Howcver. section 552.108 does not except from disclosure basic information about an 
JITcstL'd person, an arrest, or a crime. /d. § 552.108(c). Basic information refers to the 
[lllllrl11,ltion held to be public in Hal/stall Chronicle PlIhl'g Co. v. City of HOllston, 53 I 
S.\\.2d 177 (Tex. App.--Hollston [14th Dist.] 1975), writ rej'd n.r.c., 536 S.W.2d 559 
(Tcx, 1(76). c)'ee Open Records Decision No. 127 (1 (76) (summarizing types ofinformation 
considcred to be basic information), Thus, with the exception of the basic information, the 
,;hl.Tin'l11ay withhold incident report number 10-27188 and the associated call slip under 
.~c(,iui1 552.1 OS(a)(2) of the Government Code. 

III summary, the sheriff must withhold (1) incident report number 07-19749 and the 
:IS~()Cialed call slip uncleI' section 552. 101 of the Government Code in conjunction with 
-':CCl Ion 2(>1 .2() I oCthe Family Code and (2) incident report numbers 07 -20718 and 07 -18001 
~illd lilC ,lssocialed call slips under section 552.10 I in conjunction with section 58.007(c) of 
1l1L' F~lll1ily Code. With the exception of the basic infom1atiol1, which mustbe released, the 
:;11L'ri 1'1' may \\ithholcl incident report number 10-27188 and the associated call slip under 
';C(IIUll )52.1 ()8(a)(2) of the Government Code. 

'l~S our rul ing is dispositive \vith respect to this information, we need not address your remaining 
;1l::,Ullll'lll againsl its disclosure. 
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Ihis kUer rll I IIlg is limited to the particular information at issue in this request and limited 
to til\..' Cal:ls ~IS presented to us; therefore, this ruling must not be relied upon as a previous 
dClCrmilwtiOll regarding any other information or any other circumstances. 

Ihi:; luling tliggers important deadlines regarding the rights and responsibilities of the 
go\eJ'lll11cntal body and orthe requestor. For more information concerning those rights and 
i'e:-:p\)llsibilities, please visit our website at http://www.oag.state.tx.lls/openlindex orJ.php, 
llr clil the Onice of the Attorney General's Open Government Hotline, toll free, 
:It ,S77) ()73-0839. Questions concerning the allowable charges for providing public 
InlllI'lllatioll under the Act must be directed to the Cost Rules Administrator of the Office of 
the :-\Uorney (Jeneral, toll free at (888) 672-6787. 

Sincerely, 

('birL' V. V!orris Sloan 
\ i:;1 :l!ll ,.\ ltUl'l1eV Gener::li 

()pL'11 Rc'L'llrlis Division 

CV\IS/c'l11 

hlC. SlIbmitted documents 

Reqllestor 
(\\"/0 enclosures) 


